M Messick & Associates

Consulting Engineers,

/TN |} Planners, Surveyors
& Landscape Architects

“Designing Success Since 1951”

December 6, 2024

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning & Zoning
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Attention: Ms. Sterling Seay

Re: VARIANCE REQUEST
WEI CHEN PROPERTY
8179 BODKIN AVENUE
PASADENA, MD 21122
G02020257

Dear Ms. Seay:

On behalf of the applicants, we respectfully request a variance to Article 18-2-402 which
states in part that a principal structure be located an approximate average of the location of ptincipal
structures on abutting lots intended to keep structures relatively in line with one another. The lot is
undeveloped, and is intended to have a dwelling, well, septic system and associated improvements pet
G02020257. This lot meets the definition of a buildable lot, subject to the approvals of the County.
The property is 40,007 square feet in area. The site is served by well and septic It is served by an 18
access easement from Bodkin Avenue. The site drains to the tidal waters of the Mathias Cove. The
site is waterfront. The site is located in the LDA of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The site is
located in a Buffer Modification area. The site is zoned R1. The dwelling is in flood zone X. The lot
was created by subdivision September 2, 2005 as the Resubdivision Plat of Bodkin Plains Lots 42 &
43 Revised.

The applicant wishes to construct a new dwelling and driveway on the lot. During the review
of this grading permit it was pointed out during this review that the site did not meet the
requirements of 18-2-402. The site development proposed is consistent with the recotd plat and with
the Final Development Plan prepared with the subdivision. The home is to be constructed in the
area it was intended to be constructed. Howevet, the review process indicated that this location does
not meet current code. The permit was submitted consistent with the approved subdivision, and the
house is located in the only area it will fit on the lot, as intended.

The proposed home would meet the underlying lot coverage requirements and tree clearing
limitations. The plan has been reviewed by the county agencies. The new home would be located
262.96’ from mean high water. Other houses in the general area are closer, and others further. Storm
water management is shown as per the proposed grading plan, and all work has been kept as far as
possible from the shoreline. There is a septic reserve area, steep slopes, and platted buffers that force
the house to be located where it is, which is consistent with the subdivision. Granting this variance



would allow the owner to develop the property as intended. It should be noted that the design for
the site does not require a critical area variance.

In regard to the prefile comments, the engineeting comments are being addressed via the
grading permit process for construction of the home. The height of the house is noted on the plan.

This plan meets the intent of 18-16-305(2):

1. 'The subject property is 40,007 square feet in size, and it is zoned R1, it was created as per the
subdivision. As noted, the property was the subject of a subdivision, and met the Code requirements in
place at the time of its creation. As such, there is no reasonable possibility of developing this property
without relief to the Code.

2. The exceptional circumstances and practical difficulties in redeveloping the property have been
noted in #1 above to a large degree. The subdivision presctibed an area for development of the lot, and as
such, the home must go where it is proposed.. The variance request for the approximate average setback
relief means no critical area vatiance is necessary or requested.

This plan meets the requirements of 18-16-305(c), as the proposal is the minimum relief necessary. The
development will not impair the use of adjoining properties, nor reduce forest cover in the LDA or RCA,
as mitigation will be required for the proposed tree removal. The wotk performed will not be contrary to
clearing and replacement practices, and will not alter the character of the neighborhood or be dettimental
to the public welfare.

1. The variance request is the minimum to afford relief. The request is the minimum to allow for
construction of a new dwelling, without the need to tequest a vatiance for critical area requirements.

2. i This variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The lot was designed to place
the dwelling as shown. The area is an eclectic mix of dwellings and setbacks from tidal water. The new
house will be further from the shoreline that many of the dwellings that exist in the area. This dwelling will
fit right in with others, and will not have an impact on the character of the neighborhood.

ii. This vatiance will not impair the use of adjoining properties. The proposal will not impact
neighbors. The proposed work meets all underlying critical area requirements, and mect all setbacks other
than the one for which relief is being requested.

jii. Tree cleating within the prescribed limits of the Code will be necessary, however this tree clearing
will require mitigation. Any mitigation necessary during the permit process will not decrease tree cover in
the LDA or RCA.

iv. No work will be performed contrary to approved cleating practices, as a permit will be tequired,
and this permit must meet those requirements.

v. The project will not be detrimental to the public welfare, as it is located on private property.

This plan proposes the minimum relief necessary. The development will not impair the use
of adjoining properties, nor reduce forest cover in the LDA or RCA. The work performed will not
be contrary to clearing and replacement practices and will not alter the character of the
neighborhood ot be detrimental to the public welfare.

As this proposal is for construction of a new home, the disturbance has been kept to the
minimum necessary to minimize earth disturbance, and tree clearing, and to provide stormwater
management where none currently exists. A grading permit has been submitted. It appears that this
request is consistent with other development in this area. Denial of this request would not allow the
owner to enjoy property rights common to other properties in this area.



The enclosed plan represents the location of the proposed work. In closing, the variances
requested are the minimum necessary to afford relief, and is not based on conditions or
circumstances that are a result of actions by the applicant. We thank for in advance for your
consideration to this request.

If you have any questions, ot if you requite additional information, please feel free to contact me at
410-266-3212.

Sincerely,
Messick and Associates

Mike ﬁ//&&’//é

Mike Gillespie
Project Manager
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EXISTING CONDITIONS VARIANCE SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 40'
§ 18-2-402. Principal structures.
The Office of Planning and Zoning designates the location of a principal structure on a waterfront lot based on:
1) an approximate average of the location of principal structures on abutting lots intended to keep structures relatively in line with one
another;
(2) the height, location, necessity, and purpose of the proposed structure;
(3) existing and allowed land uses on the lot and adjacent waterfront properties;
(4) topographic and other physical features of the lot and adjacent waterfront properties, including shoreline irregularities and
restrictions based on the required placement of utilities;
(5) the impact of the structure on the use and enjoyment of adjacent waterfront properties and their light, air, and view; and
(6) protection of environmental features and maximization of ESD design criteria.'
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VARIANCE SITE PLAN PROPOSED
SCALE: 1" = 40'

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION AREA

EXISTING LOT AREA..... 40,007 SQ. FT. OR 0.918 AC.

ALLOWABLE COVERAGE (15%)..... 6,001 SQ. FT. OR 0.138 AC.

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE..... 1,769 SQ. FT. OR 0.041 AC.

PROP LOT COVERAGE....... 4,211 SQ. FT. OR 0.097 AC.

PROP HOUSE W/PORCH - 2,240 SQ. FT.

PROP DRIVEWAY - 1,853 SQ. FT.

PROP WALK - 118 SQ. FT.

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE POST DEVELOPMENT..... 5,980 SQ. FT. OR 0.137 AC.

EX. DEV. WOODLANDS........ 33,625 SQ. FT. OR 0.772 AC.

EX. DEV. WOODLANDS CLEARING....... 10,054 SQ. FT. OR 0.231 AC. (29.9%)

EX. DEV. WOODLANDS REMAINING...... 23,571 SQ. FT. OR 0.541 AC.
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction: Anne Arundel County B Date: B
= FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot# Section Corrections ]
/2 7S Z0 428 Redesign L1
No Change ]
Non-Critical Area 1
' Tax ID: J *Complete Only Page 1

General Project Information

[ Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | /79 Bl A«

[ Project location/Address | S/ F /e | _J:/n e 1asadorig WL 2/ Z 2~ ]
[ City | [ Zip | ]
| Local case number | |
| Applicant; Last name | LheA | First name | Iz |
| Company | |

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit

Buffer Management Plan

Conditional Use

Consistency Report

Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft

Grading Permit

Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:

Lastname AACo Zoning Administration Section

OOEO0d

Variance
Rezoning

Site Plan

Special Exception
Subdivision
Other

First name

)

Phone #  410-222-7437

Response from Commission Required By ~TBD

Fax #

Hearing date TBD

Revised 12/14/2006




SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

_J/}:mgéy"r)/éié b 51#‘1.&%!5.‘/;{;%? P? E’Lfa”anj Sz iftfﬁﬁ!’h%/fﬁ#

Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer  [_] Growth Allocation ]
Grandfathered Lot [] Buffer Exemption Area  [Xf
Project Type (check all that apply)
Commercial ] Recreational ]
Consistency Report ] Redevelopment ]
Industrial ] Residential X
Institutional [] Shore Erosion Control 1
Mixed Use [] Water-Dependent Facility [ |
Other ]

ﬂ

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area [722‘:;"’[ SQGF;d |

IDA Area 2| Py J L4,
LDA Area Zr). i 5 ‘2’5’1 esy
RCA Area Yol 2 # of Lots Created
Total Area 09NUT 6/&', o687

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees #2, 772 | 37 1 2¢ 7| Existing Lot Coverage 2% | L
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees &P | 775/ | New Lot Coverage 2. 697 |42t}
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees 5+ 23/ /8, 05| Removed Lot Coverage ) &

) " | Total Lot Coverage o 37 | &7

ﬁ

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance o &> | Buffer Forest Clearing Vo =
Non-Buffer Disturbance D, FARE /0, L¥4| Mitigation TED | T5Z°
Variance Type Structure

Buffer [] Acc. Structure Addition [_]
Forest Clearing L] Bam ]
HPA Impact [] Deck [ ]
Lot Coverage L] Dwelling X
Expanded Buffer [] Dwelling Addition ]
Nontidal Wetlands % Garage ]
Setback Gazebo ]
Steep Slopes L] Patio [ ]
Other [] o Pool []

Shed []

Other []

Revised 12/14/2006




CRITICAL AREA
REPORT

8179 Bodkin Avenue
Pasadena, MD 21122

December 2024

Prepared for:
Wei Chen

Prepared by:
Messick and Associates
7 0Old Solomons Island Road
Suite 202
Annapolis, MD 21401




INTRODUCTION

This site is an 40,007 square foot property that is located at the terminus at 8179 Bodkin Avenue
on Pasadena, MD. The property is Lot 42R of the Resubdivision Plat of Bodkin Plains Lot 42 &
43 Revised. The proposal is to construct a new dwelling on the property. The site is served by
septic and well. The property is completely inside the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Boundary
and is designated as Limited Development Area (LDA). The property is zoned residential, R-1
and has waterfront on Mathias Cove.

EXISTING USE

The property consists of 42,722 square foot property. The site is currently undeveloped. The
property is currently has a platted septic area. The property is not a corner lot and gains access
from Bodkin Avenue.

SURROUNDING LAND USE

The properties that abut the site are generally in conformance with the R1 zoning, and are
developed as single-family lots. The general area is developed as single-family lots. The site is
bounded by a developed propetty to the north and south, Mathias Cove to the east, and Bodkin

Avenue to the west.

PROPOSED WORK

The owners wish to construct a new dwelling, driveway and water well, This construction will
require relief to the approximate average setback, due to the location of adjoining dwellings. No
Critical Area variances are required. The overall plan meets the underlying lot coverage
requirements. Mitigation is proposed for the tree clearing. The site has an active grading permit,
G02020257. The layout of the house requires relief to the requirements of 18-2-402(1).

SOILS

The U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil Survey, defines the property to have a soil type of PeB —
Patapsco-Evesboro-Fort Mott-Urban Land Complex 0-5% Slopes (A Soils), SME,
Sassafrass and Croom Soils, 10-25% slopes (B Soils) and ZBA Zekiah and Issue Soils, 0.2%

slopes (C/D Soils). All development is in the PeB soils.

FLOODPLAIN
The property described hereon is located in the flood hazard zones "X" - (area of minimal flood
hazard) zone AE elevation 5°, as delineated on the firm flood insurance map #24003C0176F

dated February 18, 2015 for said county and distributed by the Federal Emergency Management
facility. No work is proposed in the 100 year flood plain.

NON-TIDAL WETLANDS

There appear to be no Non Tidal Wetlands on the site.




TIDAL WETLANDS

There are no Tidal Wetlands on this site.

BODIES OF WATER

The site drains to Mathias Cove.

STEEP SLOPES

Steep slopes and their buffer are noted on the east side of the property up from Mathias Cove.
These features will not be disturbed.

RARE AND ENDANGERED SPECIES

A review of Federal and/or State listed species of rare, threatened or endangered species of plants
or animals has been requested via the enclosed letter to Lori Byrne of the Maryland Department
of Natural Resources Fish, Heritage and Wildlife Administration.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

Stormwater management will be provided via drywells and a rain garden.

FOREST COVER

The site is wooded.

The following are typical trees of areas such as this site:

Common Name Scientific Name
Black Locust Robinia pseudoacaia
Eastern Sycamore Platanus occidentalis
American Holly llex opaca
Beech Fagus grandifolia
White Poplar Populus alba

Mountain Laurel Kalmia latifolia




WILDLIFE TYPICAL OF THIS AREA

Common Name Scientific Name
Eastern Gray Squirrel Sciurus Carolinensis
Blue Jay Cyanocitta Cristata
Common Crow Corvus Brachythynchos
Northern Cardinal Richmondena Cardinalis
\
SITE CALCULATIONS

Total Site area........ 40,007 sq. ft.

Site area in LDA Critical area......40,007 sq. ft
Allowable Lot Coverage......6,001 sq. ft (15%)
Existing lot coverage .....1,769 sq. fi.

Lot coverage to be removed.....0 sq. fi.

Proposed lot coverage .....4,211 sq. ft.

Total Lot Coverage after Construction...5,980 sq. ft.
. Proposed Disturbed Area......10,680 sq. ft.

. Woodland Clearing......... 10,054 sq. ft.




Real Property Data Search ()
Search Result for ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Reglstration

Speclal Tax Recapture: None
Account ldentifler: District - 03 Subdivision - 130 Account Number - 01720615

Owner Information

Qwner Name: CHEN WEI Use: RESIDENTIAL
Princlpal Resldence: NO
Malling Address: 1103 GRADY CT Deed Referance: 140419/ 00243

SEVERN MD 21144-
Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 8177 BODKIN AVE Legal Description: LT 42R
PASADENA 21122-0000 8177 BODKIN AVE
Waterfront BODKIN PLAINS
Map: Grld: Parcel: Nelghborhood: 8 vislon: Sectlan: Block: Lot:Assessment Year: Plat No:
001800200078 316005002 130 = 42R2022 Rist fet: 0272/i0030
Town: None

Primary Structure BulltAbove Grade Living AreaFinished Basement AreaProperty Land AreaCounty Use

40,007 SF
étorlesEalemenl Type Exterlor Quality Ful/Halt Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Impr ents
!
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2022 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
Land: 304,700 266,700
Improvements 0 D
Total: 304,700 266,700 266,700 266,700
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information

Seller: ERDMAN CAROL Date: 05/09/2024 Price: $280,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /40418/ 00243 Deed2:
Seller: TAYLOR, ROSEA Date: 05/11/2004 Price: $215,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /14794/ 006880 Deed2:
Seller: BERRY, DAVIDC Date: 04/05/2001 T Price: $149,700
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Dead1: 710224/ 00446 Deed2:

Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assesaments: Class 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Munlclpal: 000 0.0010.00 0.00[0.00

Special Tax Heca;t:lre: None
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Hom! ' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application  Date:
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National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette

_—
7692845 39°729"N SEE FIS REPORT FOR DETAILED LEGEND AND INDEX MAP FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT
Without Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
2Zone &, V, A99
- . i . SPECIAL FLOOD With BFE or Depth Zone AE, AC, AH, VE, AR
ZONE'AE| : ' : § HAZARD AREAS | o« Regulatory Floodway
¥5'E, \

(EL < Fm} 0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Area
of 1% annual chance flood with average
depth less than one foot or with drainag
areas of less than one square mile Zone ;

w Future Conditions 1% Annual
- " Chance Flood Hazard Zone x
Area with Reduced Flood Risk due to
OTHER AREAS OF | - . Levee. See Notes, Zone x
FLOOD HAZARD Area with Flood, Risk due to Levee Zone 0

NOSCREEN Area of Minimal Flood Hazard  Zone x
Effective LOMRs

OTHER AREAS Area of Undetermined Flood Hazard zone

GENERAL | ==~ == Channel, Culvert, or Storm Sewer
STRUCTURES [1t11111 Levee, Dike, or Floodwall

Cross Sections with 1% Annual Chance
Water Surface Elevation
Coastal Transect

AREA'OEMINIMAIREL'OOD m: s~ Base Flood Elevation Line (BFE)

ZOnE X

Limit of Study
' ———— Jurisdiction Boundary
™ Coastal Transect Baseline
Profile Baseline
Hydrographic Feature

Digital Data Available N

K3 No Digital Data Available
MAP PANELS Unmapped

(=]
The pin displayed on the map is an approximate
point selected by the user and does not represe
an authoritative property location.

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below.
The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap
accuracy standards

The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided hy FEMA. This map
was exported on 12/3/2024 at 8:51 PM and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.

This map image is void if the one or more of the following map
elements do not appear: basemap imagery, flood zone labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
—— — FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
7SI 372N unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for
regulatory purposes.
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Hydrologic Soil Group—Anne Arundet County, Maryland
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Hydrologic Soil Group—Anne Arundel County, Maryland

MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION
Area of Interest (AOK c The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
(AO1) =] .
E:] Area of Interest (AOI) o ciD 1:12,000.
Soils m O | Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.
Soil Rating Polygons
A [  Notrated ornot available Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause
(. misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil
] ao Water Features line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of
Streams and Canals contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed
= b8 i scale.
Transportation
L] e8P Rail
L LS Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
B c et Interstate Highways measurements.
B oo US Routes Source of Map:  Natural Resources Conservation Service
D Web Soil Survey URL:
- Major Roads Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)
(] Notrated or not available Local Roads Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
Soil Rating Lines Background projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
— A distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
[  Aecrial Photograpny Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more
-  AD accurate calculations of distance or area are required.
e B This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as
o BID of the version date(s) listed below.
) ¢ Soil Survey Area:  Anne Arundel County, Maryland
- Survey Area Data:  Version 23, Sep 8, 2024
=g &P Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales
e D 1:50,000 or larger.
» #  Notrated or not available Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jun 20, 2022—Aug
13, 2022
Soil Rating Points
B A The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
m AD imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor
m shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident,
m BD
usDa  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey

12/3/2024
Page 2 of 4
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Hydrologic Soil Group—Anne Arundel County, Maryland

Adp unitnaie.

-Acres inAO|

Mott complex, 0to 5
| percent slopes

Patapsco-Evesboro-Fort ‘

4.4

Sassafras and Croom

| soils, 15 to 25 percent ‘

i slopes

c 0.4 |

frequently flooded

Zekiah and Issue soils,
‘ 0 to 2 percent slopes, ‘

BID ‘ 0.4/

[Totals for Area of Interest

5.3
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Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Sail Survey
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Hydrolagic Soil Group—Anne Arundel County, Maryland

Description

Hydrologic soil groups are based on estimates of runoff potential. Soils are
assigned to one of four groups according to the rate of water infiltration when the
soils are not protected by vegetation, are thoroughly wet, and receive
precipitation from long-duration storms.

The soils in the United States are assigned to four groups (A, B, C, and D) and
three dual classes (A/D, B/D, and C/D). The groups are defined as follows:

Group A. Soils having a high infiltration rate (low runoff potential) when
thoroughly wet. These consist mainly of deep, well drained to excessively
drained sands or gravelly sands. These soils have a high rate of water

transmission.

Group B. Soils having a moderate infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These
consist chiefly of moderately deep or deep, moderately well drained or well
drained soils that have moderately fine texture to moderately coarse texture.
These soils have a moderate rate of water transmission.

Group C. Soils having a slow infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These consist
chiefly of soils having a layer that impedes the downward movement of water or
soils of moderately fine texture or fine texture. These soils have a slow rate of

water transmission.

Group D. Soils having a very slow infiltration rate (high runoff potential) when
thoroughly wet. These consist chiefly of clays that have a high shrink-swell
potential, soils that have a high water table, soils that have a claypan or clay
layer at or near the surface, and soils that are shallow over nearly impervious
material. These soils have a very siow rate of water transmission.

If a soil is assigned to a dual hydrologic group (A/D, B/D, or C/D), the first letter is
for drained areas and the second is for undrained areas. Only the soils that in
their natural condition are in group D are assigned to dual classes.

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: Dominant Condition
Component Percent Cutoff: None Specified

Tie-break Rule: Higher

121312024

Web Soil Survey
Page 4 of 4

UsDA  Natural Resources
National Cooperative Soil Survey
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction: Anne Arundel County Date:
FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot # Section Corrections ]
/8 e Zb 428 Redesign

L]
No Change ]
Non-Critical Area ]

- *Complete Only Page 1
[ Tax ID: | General Project Information

e —
| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | 9] 79 Badlovm Ay ]

[ Project location/Address | F//F fzd kin Are Fosadorza WE 2l 2 2- |

| City | l Zip ] , ]
[ Local case number |- |
| Applicant: Last name | [ hea | First name | ller |
[ Company | |

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit L] Variance b4

Buffer Management Plan [ ] Rezoning ]

Conditional Use 1. Site Plan ]

Consistency Report ] Special Exception [ ]

Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft [ ] Subdivision ]

Grading Permit ] Other ]

Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:
Lastname AACo Zoning Administration Section  First name
Phone # 410-222-7437 Response from Commission Required By TBD
Fax # Hearing date TBD

Revised 12/14/2006




SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

Lewstrver a S, v'*'zjaﬂ ¢ Faw: P-:; VIR g S Werant /o7

Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer [ Growth Allocation ]
Grandfathered Lot [ Buffer Exemption Area
Praoject Type (check all that apply)
Commercial (] Recreational L]
Consistency Report L] Redevelopment []
Industrial ] Residential 54
Institutional [] Shore Erosion Control ]
Mixed Use [] Water-Dependent Facility [ ]
Other ]

Ee———a == — — . ———————————— -~ = T e

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres

Sq Ft

Acres Sq Ft -

= > = Total Disturbed Area  [Ai 2 445 | /0, e
LDA Area T8 1oeeT
RCA Area o) 2 # of Lots Created
Total Area Y /i “P,067T

: Acres SqFt Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees 72 £ 72| 2.7, £ 28T Existing Lot Coverage 29 [ Z7
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees 7 ﬁp JF/2 | New Lot Coverage 2697 |4 2t}
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees 5.23) /£, 93| Removed Lot Coverage /2 &

' | Total Lot Coverage O 37 |5 PEH

= —————————————————————————e—————— s === &=~ — ]

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft

Buffer Disturbance & & | Buffer Forest Clearing 2z 2

Non-Buffer Disturbance 2,745 | /D LPA] Mitigation TED | 752

Variance Type Structure

Buffer L] Acc. Structure Addition [ ]
Forest Clearing ] Barn []
HPA Impact [] Deck []
Lot Coverage ] Dwelling [’
Expanded Buffer [ ] Dwelling Addition []
Nontidal Wetlands % Garage []
Setback Gazebo []
Steep Slopes [] Patio []
Other [ Pool []
Shed []
Other ]

Revised 12/14/2006

OPRORE e e 00




ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT Subdivision Plats (County Copy), AA Plat 14156; Plat Book 272, p. 30, MSA_C2081_4605. Date available 2005/09/13. Printed 03/15/2024.

) BOOK 272 PAGE 30 PLAT#14156
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OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE

PRE-FILE #: 2024-0110-P

DATE: 11/26/2024

STAFF: Joan A. Jenkins (OPZ)
Kelly Krinetz {OPZ)
Natalie Norberg (I&P)

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: Whitehall Building Co, Inc / Messick & Assoc

EMAIL: 999wbc@gmail.com / engr@messickandassociates.com

SITE LOCATION: 8179 Bodkin Ave LOT SIZE: 40,007 sq ft
ZONING: R1 CA DESIGNATION: LDA BMA:yes or BUFFER: no APPLICATION TYPE: Variance
DESCRIPTION:

The applicant proposes to construct a new dwelling and driveway. Variance required for the location of a principal dwellingona
waterfront lot (relatively in line).

COMMENTS:

| & P Engineering:

The Final Development Plan was referenced in the Variance Request Letter. Submit a copy of said Final Development
Plan.

Specify the type of buildings on the surrounding lots. It is unknown which buildings are houses if all buildings are
generically labeled “EX. BLDG".

Include all hatch marks in the Legend. It is unclear what the forward slash and honeycomb hatches represent.
Identify the Limits of Disturbance linetype in the Legend.

Specify what B-1 and B-2 identify on the eastern portion of the property.

The stockpile cannot be located on top of a dry well or any other swm device.

Under “Existing Lot Coverage Summary” on the first sheet, it is noted the existing lot coverage is 1,769 sq ft while the
existing driveway is 1,796 sq ft. Please clarify.

On the existing and proposed plan sheets, the “Soil Table” shows the total site area to be 1.01 acres. However, both
the “Existing” and “Proposed Lot Coverage Summary” show the existing lot area to be 0.918 acres. Please clarify.
Turn on the property's metes and bounds.

Provide three Northings and Eastings in each plan view.

in General Note #2, revise the site address.

It appears the proposed house is closer to the Septic Reserve Area than the designated setback. Please refer any
Health Department comments.

Dry Wells 1 and 3 do not meet the 25-foot setback from the Septic Reserve Area.

Down spouts, like storm drain pipes, are to have a 10-foot setback from the Septic Reserve Area.

The stormwater management Engineering Review approval for the site shall occur during grading permit.

Based on the plan provided, it appears the property will be served by private well and septic.

The comments above are provided as a courtesy review at this Variance Pre-file stage for your review and
consideration for the Variance/Design Plan(s). A detailed Engineering Review will occur during grading permit.

Critical Area Team: No objection to the request for a relatively in line variance given the lot configuration.

Zoning Administration Section:
Provide the height, in feet, on the site pian in the area of the proposed house.
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INF N FOR THE APPLICANT

Section 18-16-301 {c ) Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the production of evidence and the
burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact. The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance of the evidence.

A variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes affirmative findings that the
applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Article 18-16-305. Comments made on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended

to represent support or approval of the variance request.



